

# **NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

SANDRA D. MORGAN, Chairwoman TERRY JOHNSON, Member PHIL KATSAROS, Member

# **NOTICE**

Notice # 2019-94 Issuing Division: Executive Secretary

DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2019

TO: PUBLIC, ALL LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2019-01RP: NOTICE AND AGENDA OF PUBLIC REGULATION WORKSHOP OF THE

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD TO SOLICIT COMMENTS FOR POSSIBLE

AMENDMENTS TO TECHNICAL STANDARD 3.150 OF NEVADA GAMING

COMMISSION REGULATION 14 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LIMITS ON ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS USING A DEBIT INSTRUMENT IN A CASHLESS

WAGERING SYSTEM.

I. NOTICE OF WORKSHOP

II. PUBLIC COMMENT

III. WORKSHOP AGENDA

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT

# I. NOTICE OF WORKSHOP

The Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) will hold a workshop to receive public input on proposed amendments to Technical Standard (TS) 3.150 of Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) Regulation 14 regarding, without limitation, limits on electronic funds transfers using a debit instrument in a cashless wagering system.

The public workshop is scheduled as follows:

December 18, 2019 at 3:00 PM
Gaming Control Board Offices
Grant Sawyer Building
Hearing Room 2450
555 East Washington Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

And via video conference at Gaming Control Board Offices 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706 Interested persons will be afforded the opportunity to present statements, arguments or contentions in writing, with or without opportunity to present them orally. Written comments should be submitted prior to 5:00 p.m., **Tuesday**, **December 17, 2019.** Comments should be submitted to the Executive Secretary via e-mail at regcomments@gcb.nv.gov.

#### **II. PUBLIC COMMENT**

This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for periods devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.

### III. WORKSHOP AGENDA

# **For Possible Action:**

2019-01RP: AMENDMENTS TO TECHNICAL STANDARD 3.150 OF NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATION 14 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, LIMITS ON ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFERS USING A DEBIT INSTRUMENT IN A CASHLESS WAGERING SYSTEM.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: To consider amendments to Tech Standard 3.150 of Nevada Gaming Commission ("NGC" or "Commission") Regulation 14 proposed in the Petition to Amend Technical Standard 3.150 submitted by Automated Cashless Systems, Inc. on or about September 4, 2019, which include, pursuant to the authority set forth in Subsection 7 of NGC Regulation 14.050, removing the existing daily limit for electronic funds transfers using a debit instrument in a cashless wagering system, or in the alternative, increasing the per transaction transfer limit, not to exceed \$10,000, for electronic funds transfers using a debit instrument in a cashless wagering system, or in the alternative providing an electronic funds transfer limit using a debit instrument in a cashless wagering system that is not to exceed a per day cumulative amount as determined by the establishment, or in the alternative providing an electronic funds transfer limit using a debit instrument in a cashless wagering system that is not to exceed \$10,000 per transaction and a per day cumulative amount as determined by the establishment; and to take such additional actions as may be necessary and proper to effectuate this stated purpose.

# IV. PUBLIC COMMENT

This public comment agenda item is provided in accordance with NRS 241.020(2)(c)(3) which requires an agenda provide for periods devoted to comments by the general public, if any, and discussion of those comments. No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action will be taken.

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

The public is hereby noticed that items on this agenda may be taken out of order, two or more agenda items may be combined for consideration, and/or at any time an agenda item may be removed from the agenda or discussion delayed.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board and Nevada Gaming Commission will take public comment on any matters within their jurisdiction, control or advisory power. Comments by the public may be limited to three minutes as a reasonable time, place and manner restriction, but may not be limited based upon viewpoint.

We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Executive Secretary's office in writing at the Nevada Gaming Commission, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702-8003 or by calling (775) 684-7750 as soon as possible.

This agenda has been posted at the following locations: 1919 College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada; 885 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada; 209 East Musser Street, Carson City, Nevada; 100 Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada; 555 East Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada; on the official website of the State pursuant to NRS 232.2175; and on the Board's website at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</a>.

In the event there are supporting materials available for the items on this agenda, such materials will be produced upon request pursuant to NRS 241.020(6) and (7) by contacting the Custodian of Records at (775) 684-7760 prior to the meeting. A public copy of supporting materials received during a meeting will be made available. Supporting materials may also be available on the Board's website at: <a href="http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145">http://gaming.nv.gov/index.aspx?page=145</a>.